No. 624. THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS LAW. CAP. 252 AND LAWS 11 OF 1950, 31 OF 1951, 20 OF 1953, 29 OF 1954, 57 OF 1954 AND 14 OF 1955.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2804 MADE UNDER SECTION 124 (1).

Authority to the Council of the Municipal Corporation of Paphos to contract a loan.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 124 (1) of the Municipal Corporations Law, His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to order as follows:-

1. The Mayor, Deputy Mayor, Councillors and Townsmen of the Municipal Corporation of Paphos (hereinafter referred to as "the Municipal Corporation") shall be at liberty to borrow from the Loan Commissioners (hereinafter referred to as "the Lender") the sum of seven thousand and five hundred pounds (£7,500) at a rate of interest not exceeding four and a half per centum $(4\frac{1}{2}\%)$ per annum, subject to the following terms and conditions, that is to say:-

(a) the sum borrowed shall be repayable by the Municipal Corporation to the Lender in twenty equal annual instalments (comprising sinking fund and interest), the first instalment being payable one year after the date of borrowing and all subsequent instalments being payable on the corresponding date of each year following until

final repayment;

(b) the Municipal Corporation shall, in each year and until final repayment of the sum borrowed, insert in the annual estimates as a charge on its revenues the annual sum payable as aforesaid in the year to which such estimates relate;

(c) the sum borrowed shall be utilized by the Municipal Corporation for

the purpose of a Municipal Street Widening Scheme.

2. For the purpose of securing the repayment of the sum under the loan, the Municipal Corporation is hereby authorized, subject to any prior mortgage thereon, to mortgage to the Lender all the rates, fees and duties now payable or hereafter to become payable to the Municipal Corporation.

Ordered this 12th day of October, 1955.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

G. P. CASSELS,

(M.P. 745/49/2.)

Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 625.

THE VILLAGES (ADMINISTRATION AND IMPROVEMENT) LAWS, 1950 AND 1953.

ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 22 (a) (i).

Authority to the Improvement Board of Aradhippou to contract a loan.

J. W. Sykes,

Deputy Colonial Secretary.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 22 (a) (i) of the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Laws, 1950 and 1953, I, the Deputy Colonial Secretary, do hereby order as follows :-

1. The Improvement Board of Aradhippou (hereinafter referred to as "the Board") shall be at liberty to borrow from the Loan Commissioners (hereinafter referred to as "the Lenders") a sum not exceeding four thousand five hundred pounds (£4,500) at a rate of interest not exceeding four per centum (4%) per annum, subject to the following terms and conditions, that is to say:

(a) the sum borrowed shall be repayable by the Board to the Lenders in ten equal annual instalments (comprising sinking fund and

interest);

(b) the sum borrowed shall be utilized by the Board for the purpose of

asphalting streets within the village.

2. For the purpose of securing the repayment of the sum under the loan, the Board shall, subject to any prior mortgage thereon, mortgage to the Lenders all the rates, fees, rents, tolls or charges now payable or hereafter to become payable to the Board.

Made this 7th day of October, 1955.

(M.P. 1111/51.)

No. 626.

THE FOREST REGULATIONS. (S.L. Vol. I, p. 149).

Notice under Regulation 6.

In virtue of the authority vested in him by Regulation 6 of the Forest Regulations His Excellency the Governor has been pleased to declare that the Minor State Forest, the area of which is set out in Order in Council No. 2796 of the 23rd September, 1955, published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 29th September, 1955, shall be reserved as a Municipal Fuel Area for Athienou, Larnaca District.

Dated this 7th day of October, 1955.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

J. W. Sykes,

(M.P. 8105/54.)

Deputy Colonial Secretary.

No. 627.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSIONER OF THE DISTRICT OF FAMAGUSTA UNDER THE GOATS LAW.

CAP. 99.

ested in me by the Goats L

In exercise of the powers vested in me by the Goats Law, I, Bertram John Weston, Commissioner of the District of Famagusta, do hereby order that the village of Korovia, in the District of Famagusta, shall be a prescribed village within the meaning of the Goats Law.

Famagusta, 5th October, 1955.

B. J. WESTON, Commissioner of Famagusta. (M.P. 8838/55.)

No. 628.

THE SHEEP AND GOATS (SHEPHERDS' LICENSING AND CONTROL) LAW.

CAP. 157.

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 12.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 12 of the Sheep and Goats (Shepherds' Licensing and Control) Law, I hereby direct that during the period between the 13th October and the 1st November, 1955, flocks within the area of Mandres village in the District of Famagusta, shall, between the hours of sunset and sunrise, be kept inside an enclosure and not taken outside an enclosure:

Provided that nothing in this notice contained shall prevent the driving of any flock, under the proper charge of a licensed shepherd, from one

village area to another, along any public road, at any hour.

Dated this 4th day of October, 1955.

B. J. WESTON, Commissioner of Famagusta.

(M.P. 879/48/3.)